Page 1 of 32
MASTER CIRCULAR FOR DEBENTURE TRUSTEES
SEBI/ HO/ MIRSD/ DOP2/ CIR/ P/ 2018/ 0000000063    April 09, 2018
To,
All Debenture Trustees
Dear Sir / Madam,
Subject: Master Circular for Debenture Trustees (DTs)
Securities   and   Exchange   Board   of   India   (SEBI)   has   been   issuing   various

any capacity but it was not granted? If yes, details thereof.
 Whether any action has been initiated / taken under SCRA/SEBI Act or rules
and regulations made thereunder? If yes, status thereof along with corrective
action taken to avoid such violations in the future. The acquirer shall also
confirm that it shall honour all past liabilities / obligations of the applicant, if
any.
 Whether any investor complaint is pending? If yes, steps taken and
confirmation that the acquirer shall resolve the same.
 Details of litigation, if any.
 That all the fees due to SEBI have been paid.
 That there will not be any change in the Board of Directors of incumbent, till
the time prior approval is granted.
 That the incumbent shall inform all its existing investors / clients in order to
enable them to take informed decision regarding their continuance or otherwise
with the entity with new management.
3 SEBI Circular CIR/MIRSD/14/2011 dated August 02, 2011.
Page 6 of 32
1.3.3 Further, in case the incumbent is a registered stock broker and / or depository
participant, in addition to the above, it shall obtain approval / NOC from all the Stock
Exchanges / Depositories, where the incumbent is a member / Depository Participant

Trustees and Credit Rating Agencies7
2.2.1 SEBI (Debenture Trustee) Regulations, 1993 require the Debenture Trustees (DTs)
to share information regarding the issuer companies that are their clients, with Credit
Rating Agencies (CRAs). The purpose of the Regulations is to enable Credit Rating
Agencies to perform their obligations effectively.
2.2.2 Debenture Trustees have also expressed the need to receive relevant information on
issuer companies from Credit Rating Agencies.
2.2.3 In consultation with Debenture Trustees and Credit Rating Agencies, it has been
decided that Debenture Trustees and Credit Rating Agencies shall share information
with each other as specified in the Annexure. Debenture Trustees and Credit Rating
Agencies shall share any other information from time to time in respect of
issues/issuer companies which would help them in effective discharge of their duties.
2.2.4 Further, the Debenture Trustees and Credit Rating Agencies shall assign designated
email addresses for sending and receiving such information and ensure appropriate
action, if any, based on the information received.
6Circular No. CIR/MIRSD/25/2011 dated December 19, 2011.
7 Circular CIR/MIRSD/3/2013 dated March 15, 2013
Page 10 of 32
Annexure
Sharing of information between Debenture Trustees (DTs) and Credit Rating Agencies
(CRAs)

Default history details: Whether there have been any defaults/delays in
servicing any other debentures/bonds issued by the Issuer? If yes details
thereof:
Nature of
the Issue
Issue
size
Due date of
interest/redemption
Actual payment date
and details
Default
details
8 SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/MIRSD/MIRSD3/CIR/P/2017/ 72 dated June 30, 2017.
9 SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/MIRSD/MIRSD3/CIR/P/2017/ 72 dated June 30, 2017.
10 Circular No. CIR/IMD/DF/17/2013 dated October 22, 2013.
Page 13 of 32
2.5.3 The depositories shall obtain requisite information regarding bonds/ debentures from
Issuers, Stock Exchanges, Credit Rating Agencies and Debenture Trustees. Such
information providers are provided with secure logins by the depositories for

taken
* Type of Default:
1. Non-payment of interest;
2. Non-payment of redemption;
3. Delay in payment of interest/redemption;
4. Any other (like non-creation of security)
Name of Compliance Officer
Email ID
Page 17 of 32
Section IV–COMPLIANCE
COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER / MARCH 20..
A. No conflict of interests with other activities
The activities other than debenture trusteeship performed by DT are not in conflict with DT activities and appropriate systems
and policies have been put in place to protect the interests of debenture holders.
B. Change in status or constitution
Reporting of 'changes in status or constitution' of DT (In terms of SEBI Circular No. CIR/MIRSD/10/2011 dated June 20, 2011)
C. Other Information
i. Details of arrest / conviction of key officials of DT
ii. Details of prosecution cases or criminal complaints filed by investors against the DT
iii. Details of any fraudulent activity by the employees associated with DT activities and action taken by the DT

Designation:
Seal:
Note: A scanned copy to be sent by email to scores@sebi.gov.in followed by hard
copy to the concerned Department/Division of Securities and Exchange Board of
India, Plot No. C4-A, 'G' Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Mumbai - 400 051
Important: Please note that SCORES has the provision for updating SEBI registered
Debenture Trustee's details by the intermediary itself. Any field (except the e-mail id
which is permanent) such as registered office address, name/details of the
compliance officer, telephone numbers, etc. should be changed by the SEBI
registered Debenture Trustee immediately when warranted.
Page 22 of 32
3.3 Dissemination of Information regarding Grievance Redressal Mechanism15
3.3.1 For information of all investors who deal/ invest/ transact in the market, it has now
been decided that the information as provided below shall be prominently displayed
in the offices of Debenture Trustees:
15 Circular No. CIR/MIRSD/3/2014 dated August 28, 2014.
Dear Investor,
In case of any grievance / complaint against the Intermediary:
 Please contact Compliance Officer of the Intermediary (Name and
Address) / email-id (xxx.@email.com) and Phone No. - 91-

4.1.4 The principles for outsourcing by intermediaries have been framed (placed as
Annexure). These principles shall be followed by all intermediaries registered with
SEBI.
4.1.5 The Debenture Trustees desirous of outsourcing their activities shall not, however,
outsource their core business activities and compliance functions. A few examples of
core business activities may be – execution of orders and monitoring of trading
activities of clients in case of stock brokers; dematerialization of securities in case of
depository participants; investment related activities in case of Mutual Funds and
Portfolio Managers. Regarding Know Your Client (KYC) requirements, the Debenture
Trustees shall comply with the provisions of SEBI {KYC (Know Your Client)
Registration Agency} Regulations, 2011 and Guidelines issued thereunder from time
to time.
4.1.6 The Debenture Trustees shall be responsible for reporting of any suspicious
transactions / reports to FIU or any other competent authority in respect of activities
carried out by the third parties.
16 SEBI Circular No. CIR/MIRSD/24/2011 dated December 15, 2011
Page 24 of 32
Annexure
PRINCIPLES FOR OUTSOURCING FOR INTERMEDIARIES
1. An intermediary seeking to outsource activities shall have in place a comprehensive

rumours or unverified information obtained from client, industry, any trade or any
other sources without verification.
iii) Access to Blogs/Chat forums/Messenger sites etc. should either be
restricted under supervision or access should not be allowed.
iv) Logs for any usage of such Blogs/Chat forums/Messenger sites (called by
any nomenclature) shall be treated as records and the same should be
maintained as specified by the respective Regulations which govern the
concerned intermediary.
v) Employees should be directed that any market related news received by them
either in their official mail/personal mail/blog or in any other manner, should be
forwarded only after the same has been seen and approved by the concerned
SEBI registered Debenture Trustees' Compliance Officer. If an employee fails to
do so, he/ she shall be deemed to have violated the various provisions contained
in SEBI Act/ Rules/ Regulations etc. and shall be liable for action. The
Compliance Officer shall also be held liable for breach of duty in this regard.18
17 Circular No. CIR/ISD/1/2011 dated March 23, 2011
18 Circular No. CIR/ISD/2/2011 dated March 24, 2011
Page 30 of 32
4.3 General Guidelines for dealing with Conflicts of Interest of Debenture Trustees
and their Associated Persons in Securities Market19
4.3.1 All intermediaries, recognised stock exchanges, recognised clearing corporations and